
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

Time: 7.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Chris Liasi 
Chris.Liasi@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  C Veres (Chair), T Plater (Vice-Chair), L Briscoe, P Bibby CC, 

R Boyle, L Guy, M Humberstone, C Roopchand, A Wells and 
T Wren 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2024. 
 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   SAFS ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND UPDATE ON THE CURRENT YEARS 
WORK 
 
To consider the SAFS Annual Report 2023/24 and an update on the current years works. 
 

Pages 7 – 38 
 

4.   PROGRESS WITH SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25 
 
To consider the progress with SAFS Anti-Fraud Plan 2024/25. 
 

Pages 39 – 44 
 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a report on the SIAS Internal Audit Plan 2024/25. 
 

Pages 45 – 62 
 

6.   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF 2023/24 
 
To consider the Annual Treasury Management strategy review of 2023/24. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Pages 63 – 92 
 

7.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
8.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
1, 2, 5 
 
To consider the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 progress report. 

 
10.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
1, 2, 5 
 
To consider the latest Strategic Risk Register. 

 
11.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
1, 2, 5 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
NOTE: Links to Part 1 Background Documents are shown on the last page of the individual report, 
where this is not the case they may be viewed by using the following link to agendas for Executive 
meetings and then opening the agenda for Wednesday, 4 September 2024 –  
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/ 

 
 
Agenda Published: 27 August 2024 

 

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Lloyd Briscoe (Vice-Chair) Philip 

Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, Mason Humberstone, Tom Plater, 
Ceara Roopchand and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.39pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Anne Wells, and 

apologies for lateness from Councillor Tom Wren. 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

The Chair welcomed the new Members of the Committee to the first meeting of the 

Municipal Year. 

 
2   MINUTES - 26 MARCH 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 

26 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 The Chair explained to the Committee that within the Terms of Reference it stated 

that, a Cabinet Member could not Chair the Audit Committee.  This meant that 

Coun
[...]
 report, was approved. 

- That it was confirmed that the scope and resources for internal audit were not 

subject to inappropriate limitations in 2023/24. 

 
6   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/2024 AND LOCAL CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) and Local Code of Corporate Governance for 

2023/24. 

 

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer stated that the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance had been drawn up in conformity with the CIPFA/SOLACE 

Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2016)”.  The 

document had been reviewed, and the changes were summarised in the table set 

out in Paragraph 3.2.4 of the report. 

 

The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer advised that the AGS was 

required to be reviewed each year.  It described the Council’s governance 

arrangements, how they were reviewed, significant governance challenges and 

actions to address them. The Committee was advised that  certain audits had been 

deferred due to officer availability. 

 

It was RESOLVED: 

1.That the changes to the Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance, as 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 

2.That the Council’s 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement, as attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be recommended for approval by the Statement of 
Accounts Committee. 
 

7   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 

 

Page 5



4 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 

 

1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 26 MARCH 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 

held on 26 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 

the Quarter 4 2023/24 (January to March 2024) update in respect of the Strategic 

Risk Register. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the latest Strategic Risk Register be noted. 

 
11   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  

 
 It was explained by the Chair and Assistant Director for Finance that training would 

be scheduled for Members of the Committee in due course. 

 
CHAIR 

Page 6



1 

 

 
 

 

 

Stevenage Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee 
 

September 2024 
 

Anti-Fraud Report 2023/24 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

Purpose 
 
1. Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs. 
 

2. The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy publicised its Code 
of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption in 2014. 

 
3. In March 2023, this committee approved the Anti-Fraud Plan for following 12 

months which was developed with the Councils senior officers in partnership with 
SAFS. A copy of the Plan can be found here:  

Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 27 March 2023, 6.00pm (stevenage.gov.uk)  

 
4. This report provides details of the work undertaken by the Council and the 

Shared Anti-Fraud Service to protect the Council against the threat of fraud and 
the delivery of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Plan for 2023/2024.  
  

Recommendations 
 
5. Members are RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a)   Note the activity undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) to 

deliver the 2023/2024 Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council. 
b)   Note all Anti-fraud activity undertaken by Council Officers and SAFS to 

protect the Council and the public funds it administers. 
 
Background 
 
6. National reports and alerts continue to be used by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service 

(SAFS) to ensure that the Council is kept up todate of all new and emerging 
fraud threats. This helps to mitigate or manage the Council’s fraud risks through 
a programme of work including the Anti-Fraud Plan. Details of these reports, 
along with other recommended reading for Members, can be found below and at 
Section 63 of this report.  

 
7. Some of the most significant recent reports include: 

 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally a Strategy for the 2020’s. This 
strategy focuses on the governance and ‘ownership’ of anti-fraud and 
corruption arrangements. The Strategy also identifies areas of best practice and 
includes a ‘Checklist’ to compare against actions taken by the Council to 
deter/prevent/investigate fraud.  The checklist is maintained and reviewed by 
SAFS and officers. 

 
UK Fraud Strategy ‘Stopping Scams and Protecting the Public. The 
Government launched its latest anti-fraud strategy in 2023 aimed at bringing 
government, at all levels, and the private sector together to tackle fraud, pursuit 
and punishment of fraudsters, providing more recognition/awareness of fraud 
and how to avoid it. 

 

Page 8

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5382


3 

 

 Lost Homes, Lost Hope. This paper, published by the Fraud Advisory Panel & 
Tenancy Fraud Forum in April 2023 uses previous research and current data to 
estimate the volume and cost of fraud in the social housing sector and the 
impact of this on local government. 

 
8. The Public Sector Fraud Authority (Cabinet Office) estimated, in its 2023 Cross 

Government Fraud Landscape Report, that fraud and error cost the public 
purse at least £33bn each year.  The last time that any effective national fraud 
measurement took place in local government was in 2017 and at the time fraud 
loss alone was estimated at 2.4bn annually. 

 
9. The Public Sector Fraud Authority (Cabinet Office), Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC), National Audit Office, and CIPFA all 
continue to issue advice, and best practice to support local councils in the fight to 
combat fraud and prevent loss to the public purse.   

 
10. It is essential that the Council has in place a framework that recognises its fraud 

risks and invests sufficient resources prevent and deter fraud, including effective 
strategies and policies, and a response to deal with alleged fraud when required. 

 
11. Stevenage Borough Council is a founding member of the Hertfordshire Shared 

Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS). Since SAFS was established in 2015 this Committee 
and Senior Management Team have received reports about SAFS work with the 
Shared Internal Audit Service and all service areas across the Council. 

 
Report Summary- 2023/24 
 

12. This report  includes a detailed account of all anti-fraud activity during 2023/24.  
It is important to note that the Council and SAFS work in close partnership and 
much of the work reported was undertaken or supported by Council officers. 
 

13. The report reflect the Councils positive and robust approach to dealing with 
fraud, in its widest context, committed against the public funds it administers,  
This includes reactive and proactive activity and the use of technology and 
current best practice to prevent fraud occurring.   

 
14. The reports indicates, in particular in the Transparency Code Data from section 

59 below, some high levels of fraud detected in year, this includes both fraud 
prevented/ deterred as well as monies actually lost to fraud. In reality the levels 
of fraud prevented are much greater than those lost and this should provide high 
levels of assurance 
[...]
County Council, for both civil and criminal litigation matters. 
 
Reactive and Proactive Fraud Investigation 

 
37. During 2023/2024 SAFS received 185 ‘referrals’ (allegations) of fraud affecting 

council services, a significant increase from the 132 in the previous 12 months, 
but still within the broad range of historical referrals and comparable to other  
SAFS Partners- but see s.38 below.  Reporting of suspected fraud by staff and 
the public is good and indicates that staff know their fraud risks and when to 
report their suspicions and the public has confidence in reporting matters to the 
Council.  

 

 Table 1.  Types of fraud being reported (in year):  
Blue Badge 

Abuse    
Housing 

Benefit/CTax 
Fraud  

Housing 
Fraud  

Payment 
and 

Mandate 
Fraud    

Other  Total 

7 86 84 4 4 185 

 *Other includes fraud that does not impact on the Council/ Grants/NDR etc. 

 

         Table 2.  Who is reporting fraud:  
Staff Public Proactive  Other Agencies  Total 

77 101 
 

7 0 185 

 
 
Table 3.  Historic Fraud Referrals by Year 

 
 

38. It should be emphasised that not every referral will need to be investigated as 
some can be false, misleading, or simply incorrect. Every referral received is risk 
assessed and sifted by the SAFS Intelligence Team to determine next steps.  In 
total, 103 allegations received in 2023/24 were not selected for investigation. We 

Page 14



9 

 

noted a large number of referrals about the same matter that were reported on 
multiple occasions and this has skewed the level of actual referral received.  

 
Table 4. ‘Failed’ Referrals  

Failed Sift  No Action 
Required  

Referred to 3rd 
Party   

SAFS Advice   Total 

76 13 
 

8 6 99 

 
39. ‘Failed Sift’ is used where the allegation cannot be attributed to any service 

provided by the Council. ‘No Action Required’ are referrals where the subject can 
be identified but no error/fraud is apparent, or the Council is already aware of the 
facts reported in the alleg
[...]
s developed with the Councils senior officers in partnership with 
SAFS. A copy of the Plan can be found here:  

Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 27 March 2023, 6.00pm (stevenage.gov.uk)  

 
4. This report provides details of the work undertaken by the Council and the 

Shared Anti-Fraud Service to protect the Council against the threat of fraud and 
the delivery of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Plan for 2023/2024.  
  

Recommendations 
 
5. Members are RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a)   Note the activity undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) to 

deliver the 2023/2024 Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council. 
b)   Note all Anti-fraud activity undertaken by Council Officers and SAFS to 

protect the Council and the public funds it administers. 
 
Background 
 
6. National reports and alerts continue to be used by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service 

(SAFS) to ensure that the Council is kept up todate of all new and emerging 
fraud threats. This helps to mitigate or manage the Council’s fraud risks through 
a programme of work including the Anti-Fraud Plan. Details of these reports, 
along with other recommended reading for Members, can be found below and at 
Section 63 of this report.  

 
7. Some of the most significant recent reports include: 

 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally a Strategy for the 2020’s. This 
strategy focuses on the governance and ‘ownership’ of anti-fraud and 
corruption arrangements. The Strategy also identifies areas of best practice and 
includes a ‘Checklist’ to compare against actions taken by the Council to 
deter/prevent/investigate fraud.  The checklist is maintained and reviewed by 
SAFS and officers. 

 
UK Fraud Strategy ‘Stopping Scams and Protecting the Public. The 
Government launched its latest anti-fraud strategy in 2023 aimed at bringing 
government, at all levels, and the private sector together to tackle fraud, pursuit 
and punishment of fraudsters, providing more recognition/awareness of fraud 
and how to avoid it. 

 

Page 24

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5382


3 

 

 Lost Homes, Lost Hope. This paper, published by the Fraud Advisory Panel & 
Tenancy Fraud Forum in April 2023 uses previous research and current data to 
estimate the volume and cost of fraud in the social housing sector and the 
impact of this on local government. 

 
8. The Public Sector Fraud Authority (Cabinet Office) estimated, in its 2023 Cross 

Government Fraud Landscape Report, that fraud and error cost the public 
purse at least £33bn each year.  The last time that any effective national fraud 
measurement took place in local government was in 2017 and at the time fraud 
loss alone was estimated at 2.4bn annually. 

 
9. The Public Sector Fraud Authority (Cabinet Office), Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC), National Audit Office, and CIPFA all 
continue to issue advice, and best practice to support local councils in the fight to 
combat fraud and prevent loss to the public purse.   

 
10. It is essential that the Council has in place a framework that recognises its fraud 

risks and invests sufficient resources prevent and deter fraud, including effective 
strategies and policies, and a response to deal with alleged fraud when required. 

 
11. Stevenage Borough Council is a founding member of the Hertfordshire Shared 

Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS). Since SAFS was established in 2015 this Committee 
and Senior Management Team have received reports about SAFS work with the 
Shared Internal Audit Service and all service areas across the Council. 

 
Report Summary- 2023/24 
 

12. This report  includes a detailed account of all anti-fraud activity during 2023/24.  
It is important to note that the Council and SAFS work in close partnership and 
much of the work reported was undertaken or supported by Council officers. 
 

13. The report reflect the Councils positive and robust approach to dealing with 
fraud, in its widest context, committed agains
[...]
e reports are circulated as soon as a significant risk is identified. In 2023/24 
SAFS circulated five real time threat alerts which included internal fraud, cheque 
fraud, email account compromise and mandate fraud. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



7 

 

 
 

Page 29



8 

 

36. SAFS maintains a close working relationship with the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS)  with both services exchanging knowledge and best practice. An 
excellent relationship has been built with the Council’s Legal Team, which is 
hosted by the County Council, for both civil and criminal litigation matters. 
 
Reactive and Proactive Fraud Investigation 

 
37. During 2023/2024 SAFS received 185 ‘referrals’ (allegations) of fraud affecting 

council services, a significant increase from the 132 in the previous 12 months, 
but still within the broad range of historical referrals and comparable to other  
SAFS Partners- but see s.38 below.  Reporting of suspected fraud by staff and 
the public is good and indicates that staff know their fraud risks and when to 
report their suspicions and the public has confidence in reporting matters to the 
Council.  

 

 Table 1.  Types of fraud being reported (in year):  
Blue Badge 

Abuse    
Housing 

Benefit/CTax 
Fraud  

Housing 
Fraud  

Payment 
and 

Mandate 
Fraud    

Other  Total 

7 86 84 4 4 185 

 *Other includes fraud that does not impact on the Council/ Grants/NDR etc. 

 

         Table 2.  Who is reporting fraud:  
Staff Public Proactive  Other Agencies  Total 

77 101 
 

7 0 185 

 
 
Table 3.  Historic Fraud Referrals by Year 

 
 

38. It should be emphasised that not every referral will need to be investigated as 
some can be false, misleading, or simply incorrect. Every referral received is risk 
assessed and sifted by the SAFS Intelligence Team to determine next steps.  In 
total, 103 allegations received in 2023/24 were not selected for investigation. We 

Page 30



9 

 

noted a large number of referrals about the same matter 
[...]
s 

(CIPFA/CIFAS/LGA 2020) 
(c) Tackling Fraud in the Public Sector (CIPFA 2020) 
(d) Lost Homes Lost Hope (Fraud Advisory Panel 2023) 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 
 
 
 
 

Stevenage Borough Council 
Audit Committee 

 
4 September 2024 

Shared Internal Audit Service – 
 Progress Report 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
a)  Note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
b)  Approve the Internal Audit Plan Changes 
c)  Note the Status of Critical and High Priority  
     Recommendations 
d)  Note the Global Internal Audit Standards Briefing   
     Paper

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

 
Contents 

 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.4  Internal Audit Plan Changes 
 2.5 Critical and High Priority Recommendations 
 2.7 Performance Management 
 2.11 Global Internal Audit Standards 
 

Appendices: 
 
A Progress against the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
B Implementation Status of Critical and High Priority 

Recommendations 
C Internal Audit Plan Items (April 2024 to March 2025) -

Indicative start dates agreed with management  
D Assurance Definitions / Priority Levels 
E Global Internal Audit Standards Briefing Paper 

 

Page 46



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 1 

1 Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide Members with: 
a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan to 16 August 2024. 
b) The findings for the period 1 May 2024 to 16 August 2024. 
c) Details of any changes required to the approved Internal Audit Plan. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information to 16 August 2024. 
f) A briefing paper on the revised Global Internal Audit Standards. 

 
Background 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2024/25 was approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 26 March 2024. The Audit Committee receive periodic updates 
against the Internal Audit Plan. This is the first update report for 2024/25. 

 
1.3 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 

Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit function is fulfilling 
its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress reports also 
include details of changes to the agreed Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 

2 Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As of 16 August 2024, 32% of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan days have been 

delivered (the calculation excludes contingency days that have not yet been 
allocated). 
 

2.2 The following final reports have been issued since May 2024 (reports issued in 
April were included in the Internal Audit Annual Report, presented to the June 
committee meeting):  
 

Audit Title 
Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Sickness Absence Management 
2023/24 

May 2024 Substantial None 

Vehicle Workshop June 2024 Substantial 
One Medium, One 
Low priority 

Freedom of Information July 2024 Reasonable 
Two Medium 
priority 

Facilities Management Aug 2024 Limited One High, Two 
Medium, Three 

Page 47



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 2 

Low priority 

Review of Audit Committee Aug 2024 Reasonable 
One Medium, One 
Low priority 

 
See definitions for the above assurance levels and recommendation priorities at 
Appendix D. 
 

2.3 The table below summarises the position regarding delivery of the 2024/25 
approved projects to 16 Au
[...]
ecommended to 
Council for approval.  

 
2.2 Cabinet  
 

That, subject to any comments made by the Cabinet, in addition to those 
made by the Audit Committee, the 2023/24 Annual Treasury Management 
Review be recommended to Council for approval.  
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 2 
 

 
2.3 Council 
 

That, subject to any comments from the Audit Committee and the Cabinet, 
the 2023/24 Annual Treasury Management Review be approved.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Regulatory Requirement 

3.1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
(the Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

3.1.2 During 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 
should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 7 February 
2023) 

• a mid-year treasury update report (Council 20 December 2023) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report).  

3.1.3 In addition the Treasury management update at Q1 was reported to Cabinet 
in the Capital Monitoring Report Q1 & Q2, 15 November 2023. 

3.1.4 In December 2017, CIPFA revised the Code to require, all local authorities to 
report on: 

• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services;  

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed; and 
• the implications for future financial sustainability. 

These elements are covered in the annual Capital Strategy reported to 
Council in February each year.  

3.1.5 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for t
[...]
agraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	3 SAFS ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND UPDATE ON THE CURRENT YEARS WORK
	SAFS SBC Annual Report 2023 20244 - Sep 2024

	4 PROGRESS WITH SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT
	6 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF 2023/24
	Appendix A - Investment Portfolio -  Link SBC Investment Report March 2024
	Appendix B Approved Countries for investment

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT
	10 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	BP1 - Stevenage Borough Council Risk Management Guide
	BP2 - Quarter 1 Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 4 September 2024 

Time: 7.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Tom Plater (Vice Chair), Lloyd 

Briscoe, Philip Bibby CC, Robert Boyle, Lynda Guy, Mason 
Humberstone, Ceara Roopchand, Anne Wells and Tom Wren 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 7.00pm 
End Time: 7.55pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 

 
2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 

4th June 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   SAFS ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 AND UPDATE ON THE CURRENT YEARS 
WORK  
 

 The Committee considered an annual report in respect of the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service (SAFS) and an update on the current year’s work. 
 
The report included a detailed account of all anti-fraud activity during 2023/24. It was 
explained the Council and SAFS work continuously with a close partnership and 
much of the work reported was undertaken or supported by Council officers. The 
report reflected the Councils positive and robust approach to dealing with fraud, this 
included reactive and proactive activity and the use of technology and current best 
practice to prevent fraud occurring.  
 
The Committee was advised that during 2023/2024 SAFS received 185 ‘referrals’ 
(allegations) of fraud affecting council services, a significant increase from the 132 in 
the previous 12 months, but still within the broad range of historical referrals and 
comparable to other SAFS Partners. Reporting of suspected fraud by staff and the 
public was good and indicated that staff knew their fraud risks and when to report 
their suspicions and that the public had confidence in reporting matters to the 
Council.  
 
Councillors queried what were the overall impacts of the service provided by SAFS 
on the fraud the council experienced. In response to the question the officer stated 
that it was difficult to determine the impact solely on statistics because officers had 



2 

received training on how to identify and report fraud cases and an increased amount 
of fraud cases could be as a result of more detection. It was explained that SAFS 
were determined to ensure a good level of service and had increased members of 
staff on their team to reflect this. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That activity undertaken by the Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) to deliver the 
2023/2024 Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted.  

b) That all Anti-fraud activity undertaken by Council Officers and SAFS to protect the 
Council and the public funds it administers be noted.  
 
 
PROGRESS WITH SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25 
 
This item was considered as part of the previous item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver the 
Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted.  
 
 

4   PROGRESS WITH SAFS ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2024/25  
 

 This item was considered as part of the previous item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to deliver the 
Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council be noted.  
 

5   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Simon Martin (SIAS) presented the Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 Progress Report to 
the committee. The report provided members with the progress made by the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the Council’s 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
to 16 August 2024, the findings for the period 1 May 2024 to 16 August 2024, details 
of any changes required to the approved Internal Audit Plan, the implementation 
status of previously agreed audit recommendations, an update on performance 
management information to 16 August 2024 and a briefing paper on the revised 
Global Internal Audit Standards. Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2024/25 was 
approved by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 26 March 2024. The Audit 
Committee receive periodic updates against the Internal Audit Plan. It was noted that 
this was the first update report for 2024/25.  
 
It was explained that as of 16 August 2024, 32% of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan 
days had been delivered (the calculation excluded contingency days that had not yet 
been allocated).  



3 

 
Members discussed whether the committee should receive details of any medium 
priority internal audit recommendations, in addition to the critical and high priority 
recommendations already received. At the conclusion of that discussion, it was 
decided that medium priority recommendations should be added to the schedule 
going forward. 
 
RESOLUTION: 
a) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted 
b) That the Internal Audit Plan Changes be approved 
c) That the Status of Critical and High Priority Recommendations be noted 
d) That the Global Internal Audit Standards Briefing paper be noted 
e) That a standing item be added to each agenda to analyse the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee  
 

6   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - REVIEW OF 2023/24  
 

 Brian Moldon (Assistant Director Finance) presented the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy – review of 2023/24 to the committee. The purpose of the 
report was to review the operation of the 2023/24 Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy. During 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that 
the Council should receive the following reports: an annual treasury strategy in 
advance of the year (Council 7 February 2023), a mid-year treasury update report 
(Council 20 December 2023), an annual review following the end of the year 
describing the activity compared to the strategy. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance confirmed that there have been no breaches in the 
Prudential Indicators and that all temporary investments were carried out in line with 
the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)That the 2023/24 Annual Treasury Management Review be recommended to 
Council for approval. 
 

7   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent part 1 business. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED:  
 
1. That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88.  
 



4 

2. That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 
 

9   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the recommendations be noted. 
 

10   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register had been noted. 
 

11   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part II business. 
 

CHAIR 


